companies in Nigeria were randomly selected, and the project team managers in these companies, who served as team 

leaders in several completed projects, constitute the study population. As of June 2024, the total number of these managers, 

based on information obtained from the Human Resources Departments of the respective companies, is two hundred and 

three (203). Regarding the sampling size of the research, this was determined by drawing inference from the work of 

Krejcie and Morgan [78] on sampling and sampling size determination. Through this procedure, a sample size of 196 was 

arrived at, and this was adopted as the sample size for the study.